

RECORD NO. 17-1625

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,

Claimant – Appellant,

v.

**3 KNIFE-SHAPED COINS; 7 CYPRIOT COINS;
5 OTHER CHINESE COINS,**

Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF DEALERS &
COLLECTORS OF ANCIENT & ETHNOGRAPHIC ART,
COMMITTEE FOR CULTURAL POLICY, INC. AND
GLOBAL HERITAGE ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Michael McCullough
PEARLSTEIN MCCULLOUGH & LEDERMAN LLP
1180 Avenue of the Americas, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(646) 762-7264

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE FROM PARTIES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED THE GOVERNMENT’S BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER THE CPIA.....	4
A. Congress only Authorized the Forfeiture of “Designated” Archeological Materials “First Discovered Within” and “Subject to Export Control” of a State Party	4
B. The District Court’s Rulings Excusing the Government from Establishing Important Elements of its <i>Prima Facie</i> Case was an Error	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>ACCG v. CBP</i> , 698 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Eighteenth Century Peruvian Oil</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Va. 2009)	8, 9
 STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 7, 10
19 U.S.C. § 2601(2)	9
19 U.S.C. § 2601(2)(A)(C)	5, 6, 7
19 U.S.C. § 2601(7)	5
19 U.S.C. § 2604	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 2606	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 2610	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1970 UNESCO Convention, Art. 4	5
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> § 11-2 (iii) (Juris 2013)	6
